
LOAD BALANCING IN 4G LONG TERM EVOLUTION 

MARVIN ANAK HENDARY 

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MALAYSIA 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to 

my final year project supervisor Dr. Azita Laily Yusof. Her never ending enthusiasm 

and encouragement really inspired me to complete this project. 

Special thanks also to my family and friends for their support and motivation 

throughout the duration of this project. 

v 



ABSTRACT 

Long Term Evolution (LTE) and LTE-Advanced is the next major step towards 4th 

generation of mobile communications. In this network, resources are shared among all 

users and the amount of available resource is determined by traffic load. Heavy 

network load can affect the Quality of Service for users thus it require efficient 

network management technique. Thus, some method of load balancing is required. In 

this thesis, we propose a load balancing algorithm for a lightly loaded cell to initiate 

the handoff process, so that the lightly loaded cell can absorb some load of a heavily 

loaded cell. System level simulation of an LTE network is done using MATLAB and 

the findings show performance improvement in number of satisfied users when load 

balancing scheme is used compared to no load balancing scheme. 

vi 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Objectives 

1.4 Significance of Study 

1.5 Scope of Work 

1.6 Thesis Organization 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Cellular Wireless Network Evolution 

2.1.1 First Generation (1G) 

2.1.2 Second Generation (2G) 

2.1.3 Third Generation (3G) 

2.1.4 Fourth Generation (4G) 

2.2 LTE Self-Organizing Network (SON) 

2.2.1 SON Self-Configuration 

2.2.2 SON Self-Healing 

2.2.3 SON Self-Optimization 

2.3 SON Architecture 

2.3.1 Localized SON 

iv 

V 

vi 

ix 

X 

xii 

1 

1 

7 

9 

10 

10 

10 

11 

11 

12 

14 

17 

20 

22 

22 

23 

24 

26 

26 

vii 



2.3.2 Centralized SON 27 

2.3.3 Hybrid SON 28 

2.4 LTE Handoff 29 

2.4.1 Handover Event Al 31 

2.4.2 Handover Event A2 31 

2.4.3 Handover Event A3 32 

2.4.4 Handover Event A4 32 

2.4.5 Handover Event A5 33 

2.5 Previous Related Studies 33 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 35 

3.1 Mobility Load Balancing 35 

3.2 Even A3 Handover Analysis 36 

3.3 Load Balancing Algorithm 37 

3.4 Simulation Network Layout 38 

3.5 UE Movement Model 39 

3.6 Overall Simulation Flow and Key Performance Indicator 39 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 42 

4.1 No Load Balancing 42 

4.2 With Load Balancing 43 

4.3 Load Balancing and No Load Balancing Performance Comparison 45 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 46 

5.1 Conclusion 46 

5.2 Future Works Recommendation 47 

REFERENCES 48 

APPENDICES 50 

viii 


