LOAD BALANCING IN 4G LONG TERM EVOLUTION

MARVIN ANAK HENDARY

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my final year project supervisor Dr. Azita Laily Yusof. Her never ending enthusiasm and encouragement really inspired me to complete this project.

Special thanks also to my family and friends for their support and motivation throughout the duration of this project.

ABSTRACT

Long Term Evolution (LTE) and LTE-Advanced is the next major step towards 4th generation of mobile communications. In this network, resources are shared among all users and the amount of available resource is determined by traffic load. Heavy network load can affect the Quality of Service for users thus it require efficient network management technique. Thus, some method of load balancing is required. In this thesis, we propose a load balancing algorithm for a lightly loaded cell to initiate the handoff process, so that the lightly loaded cell can absorb some load of a heavily loaded cell. System level simulation of an LTE network is done using MATLAB and the findings show performance improvement in number of satisfied users when load balancing scheme is used compared to no load balancing scheme.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1,
1.2 Problem Statement	7
1.3 Objectives	9
1.4 Significance of Study	10
1.5 Scope of Work	10
1.6 Thesis Organization	10
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1 Cellular Wireless Network Evolution	11
2.1.1 First Generation (1G)	12
2.1.2 Second Generation (2G)	14
2.1.3 Third Generation (3G)	17
2.1.4 Fourth Generation (4G)	20
2.2 LTE Self-Organizing Network (SON)	22
2.2.1 SON Self-Configuration	22
2.2.2 SON Self-Healing	23
2.2.3 SON Self-Optimization	24
2.3 SON Architecture	26
2.3.1 Localized SON	26

2.3.2 Centralized SON	27
2.3.3 Hybrid SON	28
2.4 LTE Handoff	29
2.4.1 Handover Event A1	31
2.4.2 Handover Event A2	31
2.4.3 Handover Event A3	32
2.4.4 Handover Event A4	32
2.4.5 Handover Event A5	33
2.5 Previous Related Studies	33
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	35
3.1 Mobility Load Balancing	35
3.2 Even A3 Handover Analysis	36
3.3 Load Balancing Algorithm	37
3.4 Simulation Network Layout	38
3.5 UE Movement Model	39
3.6 Overall Simulation Flow and Key Performance Indicator	39
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	42
4.1 No Load Balancing	42
4.2 With Load Balancing	43
4.3 Load Balancing and No Load Balancing Performance Comparison	45
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT	46
5.1 Conclusion	46
5.2 Future Works Recommendation	47
REFERENCES	48
APPENDICES	50